LIGN

TREX700NDFG

INSTRUCTION MANUAL

RH70NO7XT

INTRODUCTION
RIS

1~2

SAFETY NOTES
Z2ETBR

EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY
Bt

PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION
BRRA

SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING

d | Romzensssss

ASSEMBLY SECTION
HHRRE

EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION
SRRAKEE

BATTERY INSTALLATION ILLUSTRATION
LR EHE

CANOPY ASSEMBLY
MIRERER

ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION
EFRERALCEET

MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS MANUAL
MrERARERRY

SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT
{FERAS R ERE

ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING
PEEREE SRR PITROAEAE

PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING
FhERIREIMPIERE

21~28

GOVERNOR INSTRUCTION MANUAL
ERBLI(EARRA

28~

2 IN 1 VOLTAGE REGULATOR INSTRUCTION MANUAL
251ERBLLRERRA

28~

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING
RITENERBRETE

TROUBLESHOOTING
RITPARIHEER

k i-f":_"': MICROBEAST PLUS

Thank you for buying ALIGN products. The T-REX 700N DFC
is the latest technology in Rotary RC models. Please read this
manual carefully before assembling and flying the new T-
REX700N DFC helicopter. We recommend that you keep this
manual for future reference regarding tuning andmaintenance.

EEETRADIIERHERRIER  BXRHT - EABPHRIBVES
FRTSHBENOIRTIEIE  DRREEDELENARORBINET -
ERIBIRIE2R » BRVIRARPE  BE—CHEIBTBEREEANE
B hBRESERSEARBSE  LERBESE -



Thank you for buying ALIGN Products. The T-REX 700N DFC Helicopter is designed as an easy to use, full featured Helicopter R/C
model capable of all forms of rotary flight. Please read the manual carefully before assembling the model, and follow all
precautions and recommendations located within the manual. Be sure to retain the manual for future reference, routine
maintenance, and tuning. The T-REX 700N DFC is a new product developed by ALIGN. It features the best design available on

the R/C hellcopters market to date, providing flying stabllity for beginners, full aerobatlc capabllity for advanced fllers, and
unsurpassed reliability for customer support.

RRIDREGHESR - AT RESRHEER T-REX 700N DFC ERH - SEHNMARCTESREE2EEETHENUREBFEESHAN - BRAEE
VENRTEIREES - FROSETHELRMENSE - T-REX 700N DFC SRTHETHRNHES ' AREERKRTEEMIVRERNEERM
EEEUM{TRISE + T-REX 700N DFC & RIGR{EA0IRE -

WARNING LABEL LEGEND ims&kims

® FORBIDDEN Do not attempt under any clrcumstances.
® EERIERIRIRT + SR WEIRIE -

f WARNING Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may result in damage or injury.
= BRARKSESLRERNA - MERERTEENMERLABENRS -

cmmu Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may result in danger.
T =B BRQEBEEFRIA - MEASRIESHE

IMPORTANT NOTES ==mH

R/C helicopters, including the T-REX 700N DFC are not toys. R/C helicopter utilize various high-tech products and technologies to
provide superior performance. Improper use of this product can result In serlous Injury or even death. Please read this manual
carefully before using and make sure to be conscious of your own personal safety and the safety of others and your environment
when operating all ALIGN products. Manufacturer and seller assume no liability for the operation or the use of this product. This
product Is Intended for use only by adults with experience flying remote control hellcopters at a legal flylng fleld. After the sale of
this product we cannot maintain any control over its operation or usage.

As the user of this product, you are solely responsible for operating it in a manner that does not endanger yourself and others or
result in damage to the product or the property of others.

T-REX 700N DFC B2 EZ MIF R + ERES T srEMRRERAsihROAMASD « MLlARMNERABIFARES IS ESARERSEIIIC ©
AEiEBUEREREE - 78RLIRESES - I | TUETEFMOER  HEHIEESERLINEAERTTEENAERENEEAEITRE

LEIATARE - TERERFEHERIFARIESREROINARBHERRHOARES SRS TR INTBRT - MERZ2RETREES - &
REHSFATGAAERENEREH CAEATERZ2RIA -

fFRIERNERS @ @ EE—HNRESCRIFNRERITRAASIMOIMERZA -

We recommend that you obtaln the assistance of an experienced pliot before attempting to fly our products for the first time. A
local expert is the best way to properly assemble, setup, and fly your model for the first time. The T-REX 700N DFC requires a
certain degree of skill to operate, and is a consumer item. Any damage or dissatisfaction as a result of accidents or modifications
are not covered by any warrantee and cannot be returned for repair or replacement. Please contact our distributors for free
technical consultation and parts at discounted rates when you experience problems during operation or maintenance. As Align
Corporation Limited has no control over use, setup, final assambly, modification or misusa, no liability shall be assumed nor
accepted for any resulting damage or Injury. By the act of use, setup or assembly, the user accepts all resulting liabllity.

RlBREREBRERNEREREZ2EMN - NBKERERE - TENASEREGHE  MUERERMBAGRARANRE - HRARREEHERETR
MaBE - NESERRIFAEGEE - ZFﬂ'nﬂ%%‘ﬁ“ﬂﬁﬁEﬁMHE%ﬁEﬁ RN AREERY - BEABENAEGER « ST - 83 « 820 - AMFR

EASERARESREE » FOOBREERERN - ERIEA « RE ~ 8K - B - FRMEFBPTEMOESE - BISBE r EEEERE2TEE -

2. SAFETY NOTES Z&imsE AUGN I//
CAUTION
T E

- Fly only In safe areas, away from other people. Do not operate R/C alrcraft within the vicinity of homes or crowds of people. R/C
aircraft are prone to accidents, failures, and crashes due to a variety of reasons including, lack of maintenance, pilot error, and
radio interference. Pilots are responsible for their actions and damage or injury occurring during the operation or as of a result
of R/C alrcraft models.

- Prior to every flight, carefully check rotorhead spindle shaft screws and tail blade grip screws, linkage balls and screws, ensure
they are firmly secured.

EEHTTNE - ERMEECERMAED - ROREOEEAR + ARBEAESMEEHE « | FIEHREAR @ LIRSS FOOARE « ST IEERIRTERE
Hﬂgﬁmmmﬂ EROEBDIMRTES I TR ARSI MINZEE -

- ERITIRFBRE » TIERICERIRE « EIEMIZERE - DRI « R R LCPNRTEAZRT -




QL' LOCATE AN APPROPRIATE LOCATION ;sgt@Em AR

R/C helicopters fly at high speed, thus posing a certain degree of potential danger.
Choose a legal flying field consisting of flat, smooth ground without obstacles. Do
not fly near buildings, high voltage cables, or trees to ensure the safety of yourself,
others and your model. For the first practice, please choose a legal flying field.

Do not fly your model in inclement weather, such as rain, wind, snow or darkness.

HAWRTHEAS —ENRE @ BHONEEZCEN - BHeERIOEN0EER - BMETEMNLS
IS AERERTRMMRT - BURREGZWMSZEBRTBN - TORIEEHERRIBA G BE
¥~ 2BRKR BAES - BRRENABISHAECHBAMENRER -

AZUETM - TEFBLSXETRF  LEFARSSRMEANEZ -

"% | NOTE ON LITHIUM POLYMER BATTERIES 2R 8t EER

Lithium Polymer batteries are significantly more volatile than alkaline or Ni-Cd/Ni-
MH batteries used in RC applications. All manufacturer's instructions and warnings
must be followed closely. Mishandling of Li-Po batteries can result in fire. Always
follow the manufacturer's instructions when disposing of Lithium Polymer batteries.

SRR —MERCEMANEMEN RigEM - RM\E W BLRZIENCREE - HRBETER
BHRABZERIEER - MEERERTH - JEERMKABRETHERZE  12XE |

"% | PREVENT MOISTURE EatsREsss

R/C models are composed of many precision electrical components. It is critical to -
keep the model and associated equipment away from moisture and other
contaminants. The introduction or exposure to water or moisture in any form can
cause the model to malfunction resulting in loss of use, or a crash. Do not operate
or expose to rain or moisture.

HEABASUEHFSHEENE I TEAAM - UIEIBHNELEBREKR BRESEATXE
fiEM » BILKSFEARISABMERHAHREFFHHEMSI VAT ARSI |

(=

RN | PROPER OPERATION 2R & @RAES

()
Please use the replacement of parts on the manual to ensure the safety of %ﬁ%
instructors. This product is for R/C model, so do not use for other purpose.

AZBTEGSN T - FIFHRAKFEE - EERCHERBRPEFN » IEFRESEBNES -
AEBRERRTARF  ADAEER @ U2RARE2  ASIAEIFERRE -

"§'2°| OBTAIN THE ASSISTANCE OF AN EXPERIENCED PILOT #&meie | -

Before turning on your model and transmitter, check to make sure no one else is
operating on the same frequency. Frequency interference can cause your model,
or other models to crash. The guidance provided by an experienced pilot will be
invaluable for the assembly, tuning, trimming, and actual first flight or unforeseen
danger may happen. (Recommend you to practice with computer-based flight
simulator.)

ZRITIBMRTE - BEBESSHEARNEE EETRT - BRMABEBHARNEHEFENEC
AU ESEICE - EXRERERIDESENPRTE—ENHE  DHERREHERIFR
7 WELROALESESS - A DIRERT @ SRIRKIESHAIRBENENEE - (BDHRBEE
BB REFEBEAFIUZEEE)

A2 SAFE OPERATION Z2i&(F

Operate this unit within your ability. Do not fly under tired condition and improper

operation may cause in danger. Never take your eyes off the model or leave it

unattended while it is turned on. Immediately turn off the model and transmitter

when you have landed the model. Beer

BRBCHEAAREE-EXNBEARFECESM - BRES - BRAMERAERE - BHSRER
RBRUETFRS - AYEREBEINET  BEROARLMEERMIEZRRR -

A\CATION [ AL WAYS BE AWARE OF THE ROTATING BLADES &gt @8#sch ¢

During the operation of the helicopter, the main rotor and tail rotor will be spinning ﬁ
at a high rate of speed. The blades are capable of inflicting serious bodily injury :

and damage to the environment. Be conscious of your actions, and careful to

keep your face, eyes, hands, and loose clothing away from the blades. Always fly
the model a safe distance from yourself and others, as well as surrounding objects.

HAMEHRERRRENFELSEETNET EelR THRRESHECHMATSMNE FHR
WERRERG  E2HREFPHIRRERRER  TREZ2ERDBRSHEREEE -

AN KEEP AWAY FROM HEAT &gistR

R/C models are made of various forms of plastic. Plastic is very susceptible to
damage or deformation due to extreme heat and cold climate. Make sure not to
store the model near any source of heat such as an oven, or heater. Itis best to
store the model indoors, in a climate-controlled, room temperature environment.

EERE - - EAMSEZLPARKESRRIN ETHRATEMHE BHLEBREERRER - BE - X
HEEZEMBEEZBRIAWEVTILE -

2




AULIGN

3.EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY &f#&s#

(/4

RADIO TRANSMITTER AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY BfEirR®3 ik

Standard size throttle servo
minimum speed 0.10 sec/60 -
orque 3kg.cm or higher)

ABPIEREGIRS (E :0.105) /60 LA
A - i7:3kg.embiL)

Transmitter (6-
channel or more,

Helicopter system)
SEE(CEIL R e
HEER)

Receiver(6-channel or more)
ol et i

DS615 Digital Servo x 3
DS615 RuliIEEREE x 3

Remote Receiver
WExXE

Cf——

90-120 Muffler
90-120 FID0EE

Engine Starter
BE%

Fuel Pump
DOio2E

ADDITIONAL TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY B#®IR

Engine Fuel
SIS

ALIGN 91H Engine  ALIGN 91HP Engine ALIGN 105HP Engine
91H S|¥ 91HP S| ¥ 105HP S|%

A,

Voltmeter/servo Diagnosis

Swashplate Leveler Dlag_ital Pitch Gauge ST AR
+aemE B R2EH RiLBE/QREB0RA
\ e . w
\ \L ;@
Philips Screw Driver Hexagon Screw Driver _
+FEEET Cutter Knife AN =L - Needle Nose Pliers Qil CA
¢ 3.0/ ¢ 1.8mm ¥ 3mm/2.5mm/2mm/1.5mm SeEEE g R

4. PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION @&%iRes

700 Carbon Fiber Blade X 1set

700 RS EhEE X 1

700NT5
700N DFC Carbon Fiber Tail Boom x1
700N DFC 3K HiliEE x1

700N DFC Tail Boom x1
700N DFC E& x1

Microbeast PLUS
Flybarless System x 1
PR x 1

700NH10 700NB12 2 In 1 Voltage Regulator combo x 1
7T00NB6 700FLH8 —5—ER32E Combo x 1

700NB7 700NG2 Governor Sensor X 1

7T00NB8 700NT4 TEEITHZE X 1

700NB9 700NT2E

700NB10 700FLZ




5.SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING RiJaiZetESEER ALIGN I//

CAREFULLY INSPECT BEFORE REAL FLIGHT EERBRITRITEIZBERE

- Before flying, please check to make sure no one else is operating on the same frequency for the safety.

- Before flight, please check if the batteries of transmitter and receiver are enough for the flight.

- Before turn on the transmitter, please check if the throttle stick is in the lowest position. IDLE switch is OFF.

* When turn off the unit, please follow the power on/off procedure. Power ON- Please turn on the transmitter first, and then turn
on receiver. Power OFF- Please turn off the receiver first and then turn off the transmitter. Improper procedure may cause out
of control, so please to have this correct habit.

- Before operation, check every movement is smooth and directions are correct. Carefully inspect servos for interference and
broken gear.

* Check for missing or loose screws and nuts. See if there is any cracked and incomplete assembly of parts. Carefully check
main rotor blades and rotor holders. Broken and premature failures of parts possibly cause resulting in a dangerous situation.

- Check all ball links to avoid excess play and replace as needed. Failure to do so will result in poor flight stability.

- Check if the battery and power plug are fastened. Vibration and violent flight may cause the plug loose and result out of control.

BRARTABCHEBAERNFARETETREA  LEREZESGREANEZR -

- BARTARECORABRENBVHNTR/REESORTAOME -

- MBI R BPFIERESURRER - BAREERMRME - EXMB(DLE)ES RS -

- BRELRETERMAMBOEST @ BANKERTHABRARR - BRABENRETR  MRISTECHERNER  SHEARHBIER - RERELHE
HEFTEFSXENRR EEEERMANEZR BEALRNHENR -

-FERASREEARNSEDFESIRG RIQESIERE  UREFARBNMFES T T HAHRBOIGE  ERGENRKRERESHFTRE
HIEHE -

- RTABRLZBROABROBHERE  BRIAFHERFATEXNBEROSH  CUREINR2ESHFRER - FrlEfaE it BRERNEI - 1§
RAHRERATENEFAERCEBRT  ETENATRBOCE - I8 BARTHNZZRE  fR  REKAREN » HEREBATI
BRZEZ -

- REFMBNEFAESERROGE ABNESRREBEEN  SAIRSEAEIMFERENER -

RBBOREBRERESEESRR  ROPHBRIDIMANORT - TERENBRERABRMEMKENCRE -

w

e
700NC2 700NH10 700NB6 700NB7 700NB8 700NB9
s N ety
700NB10 700NB12 7T00FLHS8 TO00NG2 700NT4 TOONT2E
<
m———m™
Beastx Governor B6T 21n 1 Voltage | 790 carbon Microbeast PLUS
Sensor x 1 Regulator x 1 Fiber Blades x 1 Flybarless System x 1
7O00NT5 7T00FLZ Beastx EEEMMME x 1| B6T —S—[EEEE x1 | 700 B iek x 1 R B RHE x 1
When you see the marks as below, please use glue or
grease to ensure flying safety.
EBRLT iR R SRS LR L0 ' LBERERZYEE -
CA : Apply CA Glue to fix. e
R48 : Apply Anaerobics Retainer to fix.
T43 : Apply Thread Lock to fix. Grease Green Blue Self-furnished T43 Glue width : approx. 1mm
OIL : Add Grease. Higw En BHEBEMR T4HrBEmEH1mm
Iﬁ: Eggﬁg‘ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ R48 metal tubular adhesive (eg. Bearings). T43 thread lock, apply
T43 : EEBHE a small amount on screws or metal parts and wipe surplus off.
OIL : FNEEH When disassembling, recommend to heat the metal joint about 15
o = o Seconds. (NOTE : Keep plastic parts away from heat.)
S e e e the A R48 AU HEBMER(IBR)ZER - TISARME - BSEMASBAIMIHBL
CTRMRGIRE 2888 OUIBICH. LHERER - VERBRFERSHRBE - MFEDRTRSBESBIREN157) -
BIRE BSOS - AFTHEH - (G | BB RS EERE)

4



700FLHS8

=)
®;
“f. 1.*‘

Thrust Bearing
AEH#ER A $ 10.2x ¢ 18x5.5mm) X 2

Bearing
M(10x § 19x5mm) X 4

-

Spindle Bearing Spacer
WL HEHET) ¢ 10x ¢ 16xTmm

Bearing

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.

IR R B E RS T43(IRHE)

A ¢10xd18x5mm

Thrust Bearing
LIH R ¢©10.2x ¢ 18x5.5mm

Obverse of Bearing Faces Inside.

&CﬁUTIOH
¥

Socket Collar Screw
HFEATTBRMIERH M3x6mm

after every 20 flights. For flights with

should be inspected for replacement
high headspeed, the inspection

interval should be reduced to ensure

(:> ﬂ WAELIBOEN -
Spindle Bearing Spacer
i HEZES)( D 10x ¢ 16x1mm) X 2
Socket Collar Screw DFC Main Blade Grip Arm
| EEATAMES MO mm)d B i Refor Holder OFC ERRNEN
CAUTION
CAUTION T B
i X
Thrust bearing and washer for radial ﬁ"gﬁgm“ Th S —— el
bearing are wear items, and thus - %

>

)

O |

DFC Head Damper
DFCH{mME($ 10x p17x7Tmm) X 2

1% Sk

Feathering Shaft

L L]
& Tx$ 10x106.5mm

Feathering Shaft Sleeve
HMEE
$10.2x 6 17x21mm

CAUTION
& T X

Logo on The Top
ANUEN] =gt

Already assembled by Factory. flight safety (OUT) (IN) 4
Before flying, please check if JJ:?EH R ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁé’ﬂ MR - RS gganl!rr ID I%gaﬂl;g ID | i s
B I
%%gg%%%m%{&%g%%%tg EGﬁEﬂ?fﬁﬁgﬁﬁ ' BT !“%ﬁ ' Thrust Beari Metal Main Rotor Holder
BEBGESC FEADRE - o fiE FE e R E 2T » DIEERRT ° rus aring i B b
700FLHS8
4 h
Spindle Bearing Spacer
BEMELE HERES)( ¢ 10x ¢ 16x1mm) X 2
DFC Metal Main Rotor Housing
DFC :iFREEE
(o
Collar Screw
BB ERHH(mex16mm) X 2
Apply Grease
© IE s
DFC Head damper
Feathering Shaft Sleeve DFCRiIEER
MES(010.2x$ 17x21mm) X 2 ¢ 10x$ 17x7mm
Spindle Bearing Spacer

18 KR D)
¢ 10% ¢ 16xTmm

s

Collar Screw
IR
M6x16mm

5




| 700NH10 |

© Om

Linkage Ball D(M3x3.5)
ERHID(M3x3.5)( ¢ 5x9.3mm) x 2

Linkage Ball B(M3x4)
EREEB(M3x4){ ¢ Sx12mm) x 3

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.

SRS ST BE (5 B ET43 RME)

Oj:_ Linkage Ball D(M3x3.5)
IREAD(M3x3.5) ¢ 5x9.3mm

DFC CCPM Swashplate

= DFC CCPM +=28348

Linkage Ball B(M3x4)
EREEB(M3x4) ¢5x12mm

Use The Inner Hole
AEHIR A3

Linkage Ball B(M3x4)
HREB(M3Ixd) ¢ 5x12mm

" 3—_Linkage Ball D(M3x3.5)

IRTED(M3x3.5) ¢ 5x9.3mm

700FLHS8 |

Socket Collar Screw

B ABERM M3Ix24mm

-

.

Bearing
¥ ¢ 3Ixp Tx3Imm) x 4

©

Main Rotor Griplinkage Bearing Main Rotor Griplinkage

Sleeve

FHRERZIFRRE (03xd4.8x9.1mm) x 2 FHEREFERE ¢3x¢04.8x9.1mm

©

Socket Screw MO 3x 6 7x3mm I\\
EEAPY TSR (M3x10mm) x 1 Main Rotor Grip Arm Integrated \"

©

Washer

#3(Pp3xd4.8x0.3mm) x 2

o

DFC Metal Main apply a little amount of R48 thread
DFC 317A (M3x14mm) x 2 ) |lock to avoid any vibration and loose

Socket Collar Screw Socket Collar Screw
WEA BB EGSE(M3Ix24mm) x 2 BFEATAEESRM Mdx24mm T

EI k.

Washer
T o Ixp4.8x0.3mm

Bearing Sleeve

D— Bearing

Control Linkage
E:- Etind - prgege d el ¢gﬂx15.1ﬂ-ﬂ.2mm

T00E DFC Linkage Rod(A)
700E DFC #13A M3x14mm

Make sure the linkage rod A is Elevator Ball

-; completely fastened with main rotor FHIERE I
grip arm integrated control link and

fitted during flight and cause it breaks.

SR AR S B S SR 7 T
700FLHBA | BERASEIE + RERTPHRDRED © &
2 | [EvEsERTE-

M4 Nut
CAUTION
MAR;FR48 x 1 LUK
@I"I 4 :I Already assembled by Factory.
| Before flying, please check if 0
Elevator Ball Link the screws are fixed with glue.
AR x RE#ARHR @ B—URTRIEA%

R A ) | ERSMESE tBRanD - —

Socket Screw
EFEA S ARH(M4xBmm) x 2

©

Socket Collar Screw
BEEATTARES®HE(M4x24mm) x 1

O

Collar

2 b 6xd4.85%Imm) x 2

¥, 3
Ly 4

[—m

]

You may adjust the length of ball link when

tracking is off while flight.
@:D EROTPEHRGE - o BHEREEFARENS -

Sl

Socket Screw
HEMAT AR M3x10mm

Head Stopper
1 B 5 15 B

Socket Screw
BEA AR MéxBmm

700E DFC Main Shaft
TO00E DFC =8 ¢ 12x194.1mm

6




700NB9 Please fasten the screws to the Baakal Bini Apply a little amount of T43 thread
¢ 3.0 holes of the slant main gear. BFERT SR lock when fixing a metal part.

3 — ) LENNRATING 30R40 P R 1 S B 1S <5 O 4 B 50 RSB BT 43 SR ED)
Before tightening the screw, please rotate the bearing
and check the concentricity of the bearing in order to
have the screw firmly secured, to avoid the bearing
stuck or heavy load at one side and cause slip.
LRI EEREERRENE RE&#, AR

- 01 f 1995 9%, DL R iSRRI BB o EE A WO REEE £ A04TIR
Bearing ‘a‘\
B ( & 15x ¢ 21x4mm) x 2 (S ‘fa‘% Please note the
0y 6 direction of bearing.
e et Yl
B M1 Main Drive Gear
—] ) M1 e
— o 12T
/ O = M1 Autorotation
— = e Tail Drive Gear
= 4&0@ 7 S Apply Greasa) /| D
> - Spacer LR
One-way Bearing L. 2 /&gﬁ* 700 BB
BaER{ o 15x ¢ 23x11mm) x 1 “!ﬂ“ ¢ 18x ¢ 22.7x0.7mm
One-way Bearing Shaft ({372
B RE . "~"~":~“; @,l A
¢ 12x § 15x41.5mm @}
One-way Bearing Cover gl ~ /S .
BEBR R 61 B3
™y 21x ¢ 15.8x26mm .-,E,f’ )
© [ I
Spacer B, \
-m% B Socket Screw E%em-;’g mﬂearing Collar A\
o 18x ¢ 22.7x0.7mmx 1 EERA 7 A IRM (M2.5x8mm) x 6 & 6x ¢ 2%11.6mm B - AL
One-way M2.5xBmm
@ [I D- One-way Bearing Bearina Mount
A Bearing BB M NES
Washer Socket Screw ¢ 15x ¢ 23xtimm sy ® 21x ¢ 6.5%33.1mm
L 25 ¢ 3x ¢ 4.8x0.6mm x 6 EEAR 7T ANRAS (M3x8mm) x 6 ¢ 15x ¢ 21x4mm

700NB11 |

-

©

M4 Set Screw

Bearing

Bearing
#( ¢ 10x ¢ 19x5mm) x 2

M4 1ERIRAE (Maxdmm) x 2

RSB EREIE ( © 14x6mm) x 1

(D 5x d 13xdmm) x 2

(D

700NB4B |

-

Socket Screw

M3 Nut
M3ERERnE x 2

BEAT AR (M3xBmm) x 2

\

[ o
il

¢ 2.5x60.5mm

The side with a mark
on the magnet is the
north pole

{ERCREANA

700N DFC Hex Mounting Bolt
700N DFC T8

: CAUTION
Starter Couplin
AR pling | /N";

®8xo10xiémm | Already assembled by Factory.

M4 Set Screw Before flying, please check if

mx'ﬁn’;f“ the screws are fixed with glue.
FRARETHG® @+ 88— RRITRIFAS

Bearing EREHESCLBAERY -

L1
¢t 5% & 13xdmm

Clutch Nut

ESBERN
e Clutch Bearing Block

RS BWRE

Socket Screw

BEA AR
M3xBmm

Bearing
WA
¢ 10x ¢ 19x5mm M1 Clutch Gear M3 5 ERARIE

MRS EaE
14T ( ¢ 7x ¢ 16.43x40.9mm)

Governor Sensor
TE R P AR R

Clu’gh Bell
¢ 56x ¢ 51x20.5mm

Bearing
¢ 5x § 13x4mm
Already assembled by factory,
Clutch Liner | please note to check again.

goERSN | unms ABLOCERE -

Clutch/Start Shaft
o] -
12x © 5x82mm




700NB7A 700NB7 J Apply a little amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.
' Wy S R EB A EREE T43(RHHE )
[D- © i ~\CAUTION
Socket Screw 2
Socket Button Head Collar Screw R RIRA (MIx14mm) x 2 Already assembled by Factory.
SR PR (S SRE Before flying, please check if
@ D:- O L the screws are fixed with glue.
: : RS SETTES + 8—NRITRIGESS
Socket Screw Tail Control Arm Aluminum Sleeve BREREESC I BrERs -
EEER T ARAH (M3x6mm) x 2 FEEBIREE( ¢ 3x ¢ 4.4x3mm) x 1
S 4
700NB12A - i
Bearing
®WA( © 3x ¢ 6x2.5mm) x 2
,@ (s h (N
Socket Button Head Self Tapping Socket Button Head Screw
screw FETA AR (M3x12mm) x 1
X EFAMA T ABE NS (T2.6x6mm) x 6
® (O
@ Dn Linkage Ball C(M3x3.5)
IR A C(M3x3.5)( ¢ 5%8.5mm) x 2
Socket Screw
BFEF 7T AR (M3x12mm) x 2 @ I
\. W
Washer
S ( ¢ 3x & 4.8x0.3mm) x 2
P
Canopy Mounting Bolt
Frame Mounting Bolt e
Samopy Support MANES Maln Frame
¢ 3x ¢ 5x ¢ 6.5x7.3mm ) _ ERI®R gq;ggjgmn Head Screw
Socket Screw Max12mm
rt Canopy Spacer
fEnnae /| GaeEhe

Socket Screw

EEEATTARH
M3x12mm

¢ 4.8x ¢ 11x22mm

3 Washer
! \; ﬁrsﬂx ¢ 4.8x0.3m
i S3mm
G
Bearing Tail Control Am
o 3x ¢ 6x2.5mm —E RIZHIR

Q@
Linkage Ball G
(M3x3.5)
IREf C(M3x3.5)

o 6 | ©5x8.5mm

2 Self Tapping Screw

Socket Button Head 3 EEPYT A E U T2.6x6mm

Self Tapping Screw Sensor il Control Arm
FEFATTHERR (f
T2.6x6mm " ) ! Socket Screw | | \ E;;;:E'; onva QE%I% iII’;;\l:lt:ountim; Block
\o/ Eaaes |  3x ¢ 4.4x3mm 14x12.5x8mm
Servo Mounting Plate il ; / '
ARBEES ’?’: m
0 Fuel Line Grommet (@ .
HE RN ' /4 /
b 5.2x ¢ Tx b 11x4.Bmm §
ﬂ [ | II
Socket Button Head
Collar Screw
0 FEBEAAHER H
M3x8mm . _______-FF-/-""'"’-——F‘F
TN
o © —

Fuel Tank Guard
TSR

Engine Mount (R}

SIE(5)
28x48.4x13.3mm




Apply a little amount of T43 thread
l 700NB12A J { 700NB7A J lock when fixing a metal part.
& % R E B S EREE T43(IRHE )
© o
M3 Set Screw @ To ensure proper sensor detection of
rotatin d, adjust the speed
i Socket Button Head Collar Screw go\rerngn :ggzsor 5’: :h;t ?t?s
FHEFEATTABERM (M3xBmm) x 8 r
[b- X approximately 1mm from magnet. o
RETERNESE - ERMHEREBERN ]
Socket Button Head Collar Screw TOON B4B J Tmm - DIREREEASEIERCURREE -
EEEEA 7T BERM (MIxBmm) x 6 - i
. Fa ™, ,//E | [ :D
TOONB7 []]- Governor Mount D
| EEFBEEE
' ™ Socket Button Head Collar Screw /
FEAA A BEEH (M3xBmm) x 4 2
@' ]- ~ Main Frames f/_,..-d“"
R Sensor
Socket Button Head Collar Screw D28
AHEAA TR R (M3xBmm) x B : _4’
mm
H
RCE G-600 Magnet
(Governor Sensor)
RCE G-600 EiER MM =
Main Shaft Block
Bearing EWEEEE
M 12x ¢ 24x6mm) x 2 3

Socket Button Head Collar Screw M
FEIEATTERIERLS /
M3x8mm

Switch Mount
IR R A

Receiver Mount
BB

Front Frame

Mount

® 12x ¢ 24x6mm

sl iF
~J .';;

! M3xBmm

Hex Mounting Bolt

NARSRHE
t 5.5x47mm

;’I’Frant Frame Brace
S i

“~J; Socket Button Head

: Collar Screw
/ ZEFRA T ERERE

Rear Frame

N Brace
RUEE S

Canopy Mounting Bolt —~_
NS ES

e Fuel Tank

ERE
® 116.54x ¢ 107.43%80.5mm

Fuel Tank Sinker

HE
¢ 2.5x ¢ 4.5x90mm RN

Fuel Tank Nipple
piiEE g

9




' Apply a little amount of T43 thread
. 700 N B4B lock when fixing a metal part.
( ) BB IS B A AR TR )
[ .
Socket Button Head Collar Screw - Socket Button Head Collar Screw]
| EEEATRRERH MIEmm) x4 ag:ﬁ :;::, — 0 , BT ARERH
]
| 700NB7A |

© | j—

Socket Screw
BEFA VAR (M4x18mm) x 4

© | e\

M4 Washer ' -
MATES] [ ¢ dx ¢ 10xTmm) x 4
o A !
@ '
DSl i
I
P )
Socket Button Head Collar Screw __.J "1 |
X EFEATRRERM r - =]
M3xBmm : - :
| r
700NB11 | |
7 ™ !
© [ — ||
Socket Screw ! 25l
BEA AR (M3x12mm) x 2 y L-@: }
po— e M4 Washer
M Ml | R G Rl _ oyl
| M _ e el ¢ 4x ¢ 10x1mm
Socket Head Spring Screw Sl . ]
EFA 7 AR (M4xBmm) x 2 e I
i e Socket Screw
[ﬂl —— AP AR
Mdx16mm
Socket Button Head Screw
FEEN 7 R (M4xSmm) X 4 A
Socket Head Spring Screw
EFA AR
M4dxBmm
Clutch Nut Clutch
P~ SuEplled With Engine) Ha“;:
| 8RR SR ¢ 22x ¢ 48x16mm
Socket Screw Engine Fan Mount
EEA BN SIEARG ‘
M3x12Zmm
Engine Fan Cover (R) Enaine Fan
SIHRRE(S) Engine Fan SIFAR
SIEERRE
Bkl Borow Engine Fan Mount
Hex Mounting Bolt WE A7 R SINRME
IRVS TNRNSESE M3x12mm A
Vol \‘“‘x @
:EJ'A' -
Socket Button Head Screw 9
X EFEA AR Washer{Supplied M
With En;glnn] 3
n SISREMIEE Q
105 HZ Engine
105
:355?;'; e Engine Fan Cover (L) 2
SIERRE(T) D;‘E’“a' Equipment
gggnal Equipment B
After install the engine into the model, please loosen
the fixing screw and adjust the carburetor and the
engine are at an angle of 90 (Vertical).
SIEBEANMERENE TR nBHNAS ¥EH -

10



CAUTION o
& T K b

Main frame assembly point :

First do not fully tighten the screws of main frames and put @
two bearings through the main shaft to check if the

movements are smooth. The bottom bracket must be firmly ‘
touched the level table top(glass surface); please keep the =
smooth movements on main shaft and level bottom bracket,
then slowly tighten the screws. This assembly can help for :
the power and flight performance.

Main Shaft
]

Press Two Main Frames Equally.
EHETERAETE

HERRBEIIES : i
AREBHEAR2EE  IMATHEE _ AR L TEHULEER
JE X TREHRUARKESE (RELEH) ERXERL > BRETHBIR Main Frame
RERFETRERIBBHERREM - ERAROEREBDERTHEE g!:;sESurfaca EHfR
EREER -

90, 90°

70 0 N B 7A ] Apply a little amount of T43 thread

lock when fixing a metal part.
© [

URAH S 53 2 B 44 58 60 A B TA3(SR#HED )
Socket Button Head Collar Screw )

I:lfﬂﬁl’il A ERK (M3x8mm) x 2

700NG1 |

' ™

© [ —

Socket Screw
EEEA 7 SR (M3x12mm) x 4

Ol

M3 Washer
M3IEE( & 3x ¢ Bx1mm) x 4

© et

M3 Set Screw
M3 LR #H (M3xdmm) x 4

b "y

Bottom Plate

lénm!lding Skid ?%EE
2Mm

210.5x31.95x51.25mm
™ :-,3 Jts.;tﬂsﬂcm" Socket Button Head
g M3x4mm Collar Screw

M"‘x FHFAA T AT

I *"\Mh

-

.
.
~
K"‘L

Landing Skid Nut

BIsR AR Mg M3 Washer
'-_h\ & ‘\.‘.“ m EEJ
"“x_ /g 3% ¢ SxImm
L
“ O,
T : Socket Screw
Mgy | BEATVERM

M3x12mm

Skid Pipe S |

HAEeE > N

& Ix325mm
Skid Pipe End Cap
HRERERER

11



| 700NZ8

700NB12 700NZ7A

-

(=

Linkage Ball C(M2x4)
IR C(M2x4)( b 5x9mm) x 5§

©

Socket Button Head Self
Tapping Screw
¥ HEARAE IR (T2.6x14mm) x 8

® (em |[CT

Socket Button Head Screw Ball Link
XM AR (M2.5x8mm) x 4 EIRHEx 2

(Joooomem | 2

Socket Button Head Screw
S ETEATEBA (M2.5x12mm) x 4

&CAUTIOH
T B

Already assembled by Factory.
Before flying, please check if

the screws are fixed with glue.
REE L TE MG @ B —RRTRIATT
EERHMESE LB 2R -

To avoid crimping the elevator servo wire,
position the servo so that wire exit is at the
side with the deeper hole in the servo
mounting cage.

TR S - MRS SO NI REEEERR
®OM—0 - BREEHNS -

S A
M2 Nut
M2@iE x5
.. .
CAUTION

B B
Flybarless system uses inner hole(A) DS615 Digital Servo :
o (‘;‘;"’ Lt 11520 | s standard band /1520 || s BSRH

2.5tall torque/&itiRh : 10.4kg.cm(4.8V)

BRERARERIL(B)

12.8kg.cm(6.0V)

-

Use The Inner Hole
M P

Ball Link
R

L

Carbon Fibér Tube
EEFARRES

b 2x ¢ 4x247mm T
DS615 Servo
Metal Servo Horn DS615
SBARBREN AL

Tail Rudder Control Rod A

FEAEIEEER A
© 1.96x260mm

Ball Link
ERA

Linkage Ball C(M2x4)

LG C(M2x4)
§ Sxdmm

3.Motion speed/E{F#E : 0.09sec/60° (4.8V)

0.07SEC/60° (6.0V)
4.Dimension/R : 40.3 x 20.1 x 37.3mm
5.Weight/EE® : 56g

DS615 Servo
DS615 (iR ae

Optional Equipment
%EE:

Metal Servo Horn
SRERERES Linkage Ball C

IRGH C(M2x4)

® 7«-:
E -{J b

|
3K CF Servo Plate
o SKEHREEERS

._  Socket Button Head Screw
“~. FHEARTARM (M2.5x12mm)
3

‘_‘\‘“

M o e a

.. [Optional Equipment
=&

e B E

Socket Button Head
Self Tapping Screw

FETARNAENRE
T2.6x14mm

Optional Equipment
E=

DS655 Digital Servo :

1.1520 . s standard band /1520 | s WAk
2.Stall torque/ ¥t : 4.5kg.cm(4.8V)
5.5kg.cm(6.0V)
3.Motion speed/ 8526 : 0.6sec/60° (4.8V)
0.5sec/60° (6.0V)
4.Dimension/ R+ : 40.1 x 20.1 x 37.3mm
5.Weight/&& : 56g

Metal Elevator Servo Mount
e fanaElicks12

l: Socket Button Head Screw

| MEEP7 A RAR (M2.5x8mm)

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.

RidRM S ER TS EREE T43( R )

12



Apply a little amount of T43 thread
70 0 N ZB lock when fixing a metal part.

r N §5R h 555 Pt 1S <5 1B 1R 55 (F R B B T43 GRARER)
Comn
;igg?ﬁzigm!ig[.ﬂﬁfﬂ Recommend sanding the marked position as below illustration with a
@ waterproof abrasive paper(#800-1000) to avoid the wires of electric parts
| M to be cut.

Tapping Screw
LEAATAEHEH(T2.6x14mm) x 8

© i

M2 Nut
L M2ER0E x 4

Waterproof Abrasive Paper

| CAUTION
=3

Flybarless system uses inner hole(A)
Flybar system uses outer hole(B)
R AR R AIL(A)
BREMNAHEASLB)

DS615 Servo
DS615 {357 38

Optional Equipment
%ﬂﬁ

Matal Servo H
EEAEZERAR

Linkage Ball C(M2x4) \\

IREAC(M2x4) CF Servo Plate

HHABRERR

Linkage Ball C{M2x4)
IREAC(M2x4)

DS615 Servo

DS615 @K %

Optional Equipment

= Socket Button Head Self Tapping Screw
FEFATRERIRE
T2.6x14mm

13



700NB7

©

Bearing
WA OS5xdIxImm) x4

o

Socket Button Head Screw
¥ EEATTRSEE(MIXEmm) x 2

o

Socket Button Head Screw
¥ EIA AW (M3xBmm) x 2

© |

Bearing
WA o3IxdTxImm) x 2

© [

M4 Set Screw
M4 B R Ai(M4x4mm) x 1

O |

Control Shaft Collar
EERIER(SxpT.5x3mm) x 2

Collar
F B i W 4 ) S

700NB7A

Socket Screw
EEA S ER(M3x12mm) x 1

© |

Washer
#8(03x¢5.5x0.3mm) x 2

(@Xukih

Elevator Ball Link
FHEREIRE 1

O

Washer
FEE(GSxdTx0.2mm) x 2

O |

Washer
WE)(d5xd7x0.5mm) x 2

CAUTION
& T &

{p3xp4.5x1.5mm) x 2

O

Linkage Ball C(M3x3.5)

Flybarless system uses inner hole(A)
Flybar system uses outer hole(B)
BPENARRERAIA)

B ERAE R 3(B)

IREIC(M3x3.5)( & 5x8.5mm) x 8
L A

Linkage Rod(E)
Approx. 92mm x 2

' ' Apply a little amount of T43 thread
7 0 0 N ZTA lock when fixing a metal part.

ST REHEFIR B A ERESE T43(IRHE )

T

S S

Ball Link

L AR x 12 )
TO0ONZ7

r.- "’\

O 1111111111111 IIIIm

Linkage Rod(E)

WIF(E) & 1.96x72mm x 2

LT 11111111111 TN

Linkage Rod(F)
| EI%(F) 1.96x87mm x 4 )

CAUTION || Please fasten the elevator
* B ball link and screws all the

way in.
FTTEMESHARREERRE -

AN

Elevator Ball Link
FHEE B

BAEN92mm x 2 > M4 Set Screw 5 Socket Screw
M4 R AR - fiTe [l s £ 21
|'1 S4.5mm -H M4xd4mm M3x12mm
Elevator Lever Elevator Arm
b S 2D §2 Bl S FHEREER
e Linkage Ball C Bearing
N EEGEC(M3x3.5) [
D ¢ SxB8.5mm hIxd TxImm
0 N o .
% —
’ ? \__,..—
gﬂ'}ﬁ”' shaft
Collar
4. 7x ¢ 5x84mm FHEEER IS 0 E
G3xh4.5x1.5mm
naE Socket Button Head Screw
& 5x¢$7x0.5mm X EART AR
Linkage Ball C M3x8mm
I2EIC(M3x3.5)
¢ 5x8.5mm Aileron Leve
TERHER Washer
! 3=
[ G S5xd Tx0.2mm
; Lt
Control Shaft ﬁ
Collar
ANRER
= &5xd7.5x3mm e
Bearing s 3
Washer o¢5x¢9x3mm -~  _.—" H
m _..-""'F" _,.-“"r...r
3x¢$5.5x0.3mm_.— _— :
Button i
crew | rf. %
XEANTTRERE |
|
i3 o
- i
..-"""-'..dI-‘-'-'-'-.J
_’_'_.___...-""'"‘
0

Linkage Rod(F) Approx. 108mm x 4

WR(FY#I108mm x 4

75mm

Bfmm

14




FAN COVER FIXING TIP
ARSEEEN

Before fixing the engine fan cover, please use a starter to rotate the
fan and move the fan cover. This Is to make sure no any Interference,
and then secure the fan cover with a fixing screw.

EREESIEERANN - MtEAEDNRLAR - tEDARS ' AREARFEME
RRRTHERARRTEGH -

FUEL TUBE CLIP ILLUSTRATION B8%5{ERS A

Engine Stop : Lock to stop refueling.
SINEEL - REEHE S

Engline Start : Unlock to refuel.
SINEEED : MRS

Fuel Tube Clip A
HEEHKA

Fuel Tube




700N Long Umbrella Gear | TOONT4

247

700N DFC Front Drive Gear Assem
700N DFC B/ S8 &idiE

TOON Hh& =8
Tail Boom Mount(R)
REGEE(6)

Bearing
(¢ 5x ¢ 13xdmm) x 2
Bearing
b
¢ 5x ¢ 13x4mm
Bearing

B ( ¢ 12x ¢ 18x4mm) x 2

" Hex Mounting Bolt

TAMaESE
® 2.5x60.9mm

Assembling Umbrella Gear :

Tail Boom Mount(L) Please note to push the gear

EEEEE(T) to the end at a fixed position,
to make sure the gears mesh
with each other smooth.
AL | MBI ERERER - I
BERERSTEE -

a little amount of T43 thread '
, e fixing a metal part. 700NT6 l
RSP S MR I R TA3( R ) 7
© [ ow © [ um
Socket Collar Screw Socket Collar Screw
BEEAAEERH (M3x6mm) x 4 EFEM 7 AHER (M3x22mm) x 1
(T
Socket Button Head Screw Bearing Bearing
HE T TS (M2.5x6mm) x 1 B ( d 6x ¢ 12x4mm) x 2 ##( d 12x ¢ 18x4mm) x 2
: E ue “T%ba Drive Tail Unit 3
L & 21.6x ¢ 24x46mm ,f/\\n
E i Control Arm Mounting Bolt
. M ;ﬁ‘ 1i}.lﬂr?'nlnneﬂla Gear Eﬁgﬂﬁfg
- - s "\.‘“‘\
.-~~~ Collar . . 24T Socket Button Head Screw
BEDERE el S ETPNTEIRA
S § 12.4x ¢ 18x10mm™~ aas M2.5x6mm

Socket Screw
BEAT AR
M3xEmm
< o ite
Bearing e ¢ 12x19x37.5mm
$ 12x & 18xdmm
Socket Screw Bearing
BEA T B S
M3xE6mm t 6x & 12x4mm

Tail Rotor Shaft Assembly
FERiRE

Socket Collar Screw

Metal Plate (L)
EEATREERH
M3x22mm

FRERFEA FliR
¢ 12x19x37.5mm

16




700NT6 |

&
© [ [ew = O M
Socket Screw Collar Screw M4 Set Screw
HBEATVARM (M3xBmm) x2  WEEE(M2Emm)( FHE43)x2 MR (Méxdmm) x 1
g
ﬁ H g (|m== O /} } 3K CF Tall Blade
N KR IRESE
' Collar Screw Washer e
/_\ HERMH (MDEmm)(FMYx2 D 3x ¢ 8ximm) x2 \
~0) rﬂ\ o
C{E 2}01 | | pe==y
@>>E\_*//J @ @ l:\[ J Sacket Collar Screw
Thrust Bearing BRCEN ScT s BT SRR
i X1/ mm
(& 5% & 10x4mm) x 2 BEA7 RSN (M2xBmm) x 2 ;J%sher
{ % 8x ¢ 10x0.3mm) x 2 |
i o O M3 Nut
( Cm, ] ] Collar A @ D M3E;EE
\\__// REEFEAE A 6 2x ¢ 3xdmm) x 2 \
Bearin
\_./ @) B 6 25x 0 7.1x2.6mm) x6 B e YT,
Bearing ®  (mw KBRS
BE( ¢ 6x ¢ 10x3mm) x 4 O_ W
S R o crew.  Linkage Ball C(M2x4) .
3 ,(:’—"*\ F¥RFEA AR (M2.5x5mm) x 6 HRE CM2x4){ & 5xOmm) x 1 &cgrgn .
- S it
( j / @ @Lﬂl]ﬂlm { \‘g ‘ ‘ ’ Apply Grease on Thrust Bearing. / § 3x ¢ Bx1mm
LS Y/ | | e EmE
Z b /i H I e S

Bearing Socket Button Head Screw §jidg Shaft ! ] [ -
BR(OBXO123Smm)x2  FEFAEMMIGMM) X! EamEx J1NR: . ()5
\(IN) Ir ) lhmst Bearing

i
NT2| A.pgy a little amount of T43 thread E::;Lr ip Larger ID (" ¢ 5x ¢ 10x4mm
700 lock when fixing a metal part. e D ik /
r, g BREEREEREANE T ARD) Tall Rotor Holder
: RS
© [ | eamon THRUST BEARING -3
T X
Socket Collar Screw
ERAANERMRMIATMM) X2 | while aggsembly the slide shaft, please use sultable Bearing
amount of T43 on the thread. Please do not use R48 L
@ [j]] anaerobics retainer or other high strength glue to HReghimm |
' avoid damages while maintenance or repairs.
M3 Nut B RERED - WEREEN T4 MHBERT | - B ER RS SO S
MBS x 2 PEENRBHLBSER MR ORFGENTLZAN - RERR(TRAY
LY - "|l_ "-,\'
& CollarA
\ RRSHREA \
A\SAImon x\ o 2x ¢ h4n!\r:|\ : &S
] \ Tall Rotor Hub
Aim tail rotor hub at the concave of tail rotor shaftand| Collar i) BRI
fix It, please agg% a little ﬂlun on the sat Screw. \ Ronxsg SocketScrew - /& 12x43.4mm
M4 1 R
\1 g% ¢ 12x3.5mm T ty'PE Armm \ T Mixdmm
Socket Button Bead Screw ' P,
N R o k e
M2.5xSmm N Tail Pitch Bellcrank'
|\ REHIFR |\ Slide Shaft \
Tall Pitch X \ R !
| R / \ -
Belicrank Mount | /
ﬂElE"!-%E 'Il “ o

' Socket Collar Screw

i BEATTABERY
M3xiTmm

: ik {
o il /| Collar Screw \ M3psmere
= Bearing Holder HMES#(ZF53) \

EROEBAE = M2xBmm X

i B :
&  2.5x ¢ 7.1x2.6mm Please tighten M2x8 socket screw firmly but not
——— s Socket Button Bead Screw | over tightened. Over tighten the screw will cause
FRFEAARR the Installationof tall rotor shaft unsmoothly.
S I W28 B F M - A -

Socket Button Bead Screw

LEFA TSR
M3x5mm
Assembling Umbrella Gear : Please \ Ny
note to push the gear to the end ata \ e
fixed position, to make sure the gears \ %
mesh with each other smooth. Linkage Ball C{M2x4)
SHERAESS © CEMBURIMBIEEL « B REESTEE - \ IR C(M2xd)
1‘1 ¢ Sx9mm
CAUTION
T X \

After complete the tall rotor assembly,
please check If It rotates smoothly.

REITRM TR MR R iR

When tightening a linkage ball to a plastic part, please note to use a little
CA glue and tighten It flrmly, but not over tightened, or they will strip.

BESRAZPAMBOIER - (ERLRCABLEXRORRAT - MAROEOTETNIRT -

17



When assembling into the tail boom, please
apply some oil on the surface, to make it smooth|
during the assembling and keep it vertical with

Already assembled by factory, Socket Screw
please note to check again. /ﬂﬁwﬁﬁﬂ“

EHERE - MEOETHMEE - M3x14mm

When assembling the tail boom,
please aim at the fixing hole ¢ 5.1

Tail Control Guide p3 Nut

BEERE M3 5 ESR 08 Torque Tube
. . EETiE
Iﬂa-t: Eﬁg@!g&’ e Socket Self Socket Collar Screw
Tl’{glgi" Screw EEARBERH
B EE Rk 13x22mm
T4x10mm \
_ 3K CF
iy ‘ Horizontal Stabilizer
Bailtink o :::' gﬁ % sty Wa IK MUK
b 3x ¢ B8xZ2mm = \
700 Linkage Rod(c \ I
700 #12C I \

700N DFC Tail boom 800mm
700N DFC BsEE 800mm

Tail Boom Brace Set
Miﬁm

BARERFNIEILITREE ¢ S1EERL

the torque tube for smooth rotation.

BAREAR - HMRFLERRE - DREREHEAEEPILR
ESYBERSER  WEBEHEE -

- (7
S 5" Stabilizer Mou
[ 2 (Upper)

Washer

|+ M3 15 5iET)
& 3x ¢ Bx2mm

to avoid the mount slipping.
1 BEERE -

with a scotch tape (Thickness 0.03~0.05mm)

Before assembling, please wrap the tail boom > M

T AW RERBE (0.03~0.05mm e ) BNEE - TfS

Socket Screw S |
HFEATARM i

Stabilizer Mount

' 700NT1A |

© [ —

Socket Screw
EEA AR (M3x14mm) x 4

©

M3 Nut
| M3B5REEReE x 4 )

' 700NT2EA |

© “
Socket Screw
EFA TR S (Mdx12Zmm) x 2

M4 Washer
M4 EEE( ¢ 4x ¢ 10x1mm) x 2
\.

700NT5 |

- ™

OIE]

700NFL Ball Links
TOONFL IS5 x 2

e (-

Tail Control Guide
700 BEREFERIIRE ( ¢ 2.6x ¢ Bx11mm)

O [

700 Linkage Rod(C)
700 842C( 6 2.5x23mm)

700NT2I |

M4x12mm %ﬁ:glﬁ'ﬁg Socket Screw
M4 Washer Emﬁ St
M4 35
Tail Rudder Control Rod B & 4x ¢ 10x1mm
Feff il B Ball Link 3K CF Vertical
Wi K E AR

TIP TO FIX THE TORQUE TUBE @###HBEEER

Please apply some CA glue to fix bearing on the torque tube, avoid CA glue from the dust or may cause the bearing
stuck. When assembling into the tail boom, please apply some oil and use the attached torque tube mount helper to
press the bearing holder of the torque tube into the tail boom horizontally.

CEEEGEMDUABRTTE A REPAITZHE -
Torque Tube Mount Helper

Neutral Point PVC packing tube
Tail Boom ag"' ng gﬂl of Torque Tube Lmﬂﬁﬁxﬂ i)
%’nﬁmm\ > ¢ 8x 6 t4xdmm R Torgue Tube
CA CA r,}'(v 7
'... 2l

‘Wm—.& o | I —
Tube Front About 265mm About 132.5mm | About 13: Tube End
B ¥7265mm | B i!‘L’n\n N =l

\/ g

Torque Tube Bearing Holder

"L

Spray Silicone Qil Inside The Tail Boom

BLUAE CA BB ER EMEE L « B CAGHERIEESTMNNENFIL - BAREAR - ENDEKDE REL R - 7R e

EEDnHRAN

=1l LT ¢ 14x ¢ 20.7x13mm

=
B c

=) AUTION

oS> N5 %

1’4"-'4. :*'-.-.‘ ;; : Skewed Torque tube bearing holder will interfere with

RLNT torque tube rotation and cause unusual vibration.

X ESERAECEERTEAMDEENTIRREDRESRISHE -

700NT6

© L
Socket Collar Screw
HEA T REERM (M3x22mm) x 2

[

M3 Specialty Washer

,© | — |
Socket Screw
BElEM7TARA (M3x26mm) x 2

ﬂ]

M3 Specialty Washer

&CAUTMH
T M

After moving the tail control rod adjustment sleeve
to recommended position, glue the sleeve to
carbon tail control rod with instant glue.
EEHTEERAREEMURE  BHEEHTETRE

\ M3 ST ( ¢ 3x ¢ 8x2mm) x 2 J

AR A Bdnmy k2 ) | e anEREL ARRNBEE -

18




| 700NT1A | | 700NB7 |  700NZ7 |

(" Y g " [

FEiT 5 R A AR R RN

ﬂ:[]]mmmm O I T
© [ | | 7ot Liage roo
Socket Button Head Collar Socket Screw HPIER( ¢ 1.96x87mm) x 1
Screw WA/ AR (Max16mm) x 2 -
HEAPA AN ERA (MDBmm) x 8 -
© [ © ﬂ 700NZ7A |
Socket Screw M4 Washer @
BP9 AR (MéxBmm) x 1 M4 ( & 4x & 10x1mm) x 2
\ P 3 Ball Link
| EPEx2
Please assemble the F linkage rods inside a little amount of T43 thread
the servo homns to avoid any interference , wm fixing a metal part.
caused by the canopy. WM A T4 M)

o
= TS
—

i
-
D £
L.I N I._"'?i'li‘

=

Socket Button Head Collar Screw ‘G

ﬁmmmm
m M4 Washer
X M4 S
$ 4x ¢ 10x1Tmm
/
Throttle Linkage Rod
Approx. 108Bmm x 1
HEPYEITAD 108mm x 1
75Smm
) >
87mm
CAUTION
* B
When tightening a screw to a plastic part, please tighten It flrmly, Tail Boom Fixing Screw
but not ovar tightaned, or thay will strip. REEENM
ST A NBARENITE BTN T » MAKAEDTTHEENERT -

19




 700FLHSA |

©f ©

Whaen tightening tha main blade fixing screw, please tighten It firmly,
but not over tighten, or it may cause the damage of main blade holder
and result in danger.

AREIRRSNADNEERENT - ARTENHERRAESR - RITWIIRE -

{ ¢ 12x ¢ 16x12mm) x 1

Spare part . Maln shaft spacer(1

Maln shaft spacer{D
Main shaft s

6x0.3mm

pacer(0.5)

5 FREH(1.2) ¢ 12x ¢ 16x1.2mm
B (0.8) ¢ 12x ¢ 16x0.8mm
EHB (0.5) ¢ 12x ¢ 16x0.

2)
8)

Spare Part:
Maln Shaft Spacer(0.8)

M5 TR (0.8)
{ ¢ 12x ¢ 16x0.8mm) x 1

Spare Part:
Maln Shaft Spacer{0.5)

& T8 (0.5
| {® 12x ¢ 16x0.5mm) x 1

(’
Main shaft +TFRRER
Horizontally Level e
mm —  — [ SR — N T T - - e — — = - —
CAUTION Swashpl
ANs'n u -~ an

While using Flybariess system, please use the
swashplate leveler to calibrate swashplate. Adjust
the length of servo linkage rod to make sure the
swashplate Is leveled before start setting up to
ensure the gyro provides the best performancae.

PR - MHELERTFRAEELATC 58 - REQ

ﬁgﬁﬁﬁégﬁéﬁéﬁﬁgg T BEESNAY

Y=
N

AR

M5 Nut Socket Collar Screw
MS SRS x2 EERA A DX (M5x32mm) x 2
L8 A
700NZ7A | | 700NZ7 | Sockst Collar Screw
- N M5x32mm /
O©q<«1 o [ O | e — /
] Collar
Elevator Ball Link @z 800E DFC Linkage Rod(b)
BRI x 4 (¢ 6x 0 4.85x3mm) x4 | | 800E DFC 4 (B)(M3xd7mm) x 2
) 700 Carbon
Fiber Blades
~ 700NH10 | Floer Biad
s = N
| E& E
| N =iy
Maln Shaft Spacer(1) M5 Nut A
EHRE (1) ¢ 12x ¢ 18xTmm) x 1 M5 LR
: = DFC Linkage Rod(B)
El E Approx. 67.2mm x 2
== DFC 242 (B)067.2mm x 2
'S‘talndarll'gnEqulpm;n;: -
Spare Part: i B WRAEE Spmonet]
IR : s (1)
:‘;T;“Jﬂ! H"}f_:]“’“ <)  12x ¢ 16x1mm

(@)

700 CNC
Main Drive Gear Set
700 CNC # iz

' 700NBS |

. il
> :

M4 Nut
MARGREITIS x 1

’ WIIIHIOMHTBHIM @

when fbdng a metal part. Socket Collar Screw
SHENRERAACEART(ENS) | | EHEATCANERM (MAx27mm) x 1

20



SRR EE

7.EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION

Battery Of Receiver
HINBER

Optional Equipment
B

Hook and Loop Tape(Fuzzy)
NS (@ER)

Hook and Loop Tape(Hooked)
BEHS (2R

Receiver Mount
RS

2 In 1 Voltage Regulator

— 5 ER®%
\ '- Muffler
J')‘ MR
Optional Equipment
sl d
CAUTION
AN
A MOUNTING ORIENTATION OF MICROBEAST PLUS
MICROBEAST PLUSHIZ 35[0

~—

Microbeast PLUS The Microbeast PLUS unit can be mounted in nearly

[x]
[=]

ails

7

Flybarless tem
s gt Sy

Optional Equipment

all possible orientations. The only restriction is that
the plug connectors have to point in or against
flying direction and the egdes of the unit must be
parallel to the rotation axis.

You have to choose whether MICROBEAST PLUS is
mounted horizontally (printed surface 90 degrees to
the main shaft) or vertically (printed surface in
parallel with the main shaft).

Microbeast PLUSTI A2 ST ROV (T I E - E—BVRHI2
BROLAARTOE—H -

MU LABEKEZE (IRDRIHDEEEE) - NEEBLTR
(EREREMZFLT) -

THE COLOR OF THE STATUS-LED SHOWS
THE CURRENTLY SELECTED ORIENTATION:

Please visit Align download area to get the

BRI ERFRAFEEERTEHSETE -
http://www.align.com.tw/beastx/

completed instruction manual at Align website.

LEDEmEMRBRRZROD :
Status-LED Mounting orientation
Status-LEDig BERLQ
Blue Horizontal (Flat) *
EE KE () *
Red Vertical(on The Side)
L& #E (Ra|)

* Factory Setting * HEERE

Front
T o

Status-LED: Blue
Status-LED{ : &

Status-LED: Red
Status-LEDIE : {I&

21




8.SERVO AND LINKAGE ROD SETTING ILLUSTRATION GkzREgxERE AULIGN I//

-
w 4
Tail Rudder Control Rod A Linkage Rod(F)
Approx. 283mm x 1 Approx. 108mm x 4
REf 8B A §1283mm x 1 {42 (F) #7108mm x 4
250mm a 75mm
} § {
260mm 87mm

e,

DWW LR 5

R -

i
',lllﬁ*

/1 Landing Skid Nut
EEe)




10.ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION =ZEIf#RsiksEmn

Microbeast PLUS
Flybarless System

o

Optional Equipment
S8

Y= - _
"ﬂ:-_g E l | |

e\ H
' I —
L .—

Carbon Fiber Tail Control Pushrod
g | A Approx. 935mm x 1
e N i b SRS £935mm x 1
.‘Z_ !é‘l_ 1 ;;H;ge Regulator 902.3mm

Battery of Receiver - Muffler

BUSEEt EE I { § T T
Optional Equipment Flptlanal Equipment -
|_:E.ME| B

11.MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS MANUAL m¥stamemig  AUIGN ///

ALIGN helicopter must equip with Flybarless System, please refer to ALIGN Helicopter standard equipment for flight and
setup instruction in this manual.

ALIGN helicopter/ G5B R RRAMR - BSEPALIGNERMIRERHFRMRTRE - RELER -

USER NOTICE @EmizEsE

&Hiﬂﬂgm 1.1f assembling and operating the helicopter without using ALIGN standard equipment, including
electronic equipment & blades...etc, please make sure there is a sufficiently large and stable power

supply to your helicopter. If any abnormal voltage or insufficient power supply, suggest to upgrade the
flybarless system to MICROBEAST PLUS HD (Optional)for better power back up.

2.Please refer to BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD website for MICROBEAST PLUS/HD assembly and setup
instruction.

3.Any over use, incorrect setup, assembly, modification or misuse will lead to abnormal voltage,
electronic devices damage, structural interference, and insufficient power supply. Make sure to

carefully check every assembly and setup refer to the manual instruction prior to every flight to prevent
any unforeseen danger.

1. 285 ~ RIZBOUEFHRET - W0FFCEA ALIGN FREEEH (STFECH - TIRME) - FHEUEEENHRERNEEHNMTED - UHRTW
£ HEAE - BHOAREAMICROBEAST PLUS HD fRSE@RMA#I (RE) - MEERERE - BENRZIEEIR -

2 MICROBEAST PLUS/HD £ ~ B7E ~ ¥&#R - 55208 BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD E55RHH -

3. EMEFERY - THHRE « K « BUESREARMENNEREE - EFTHAR X ITHENAETBESHE - SERTHALRE
FHRE @ HILEFREFRAEEMS I RATRAAVEI)

MANUAL LINK 3pEigeEss

If you use MICROBEAST PLUS Flybarless System for ALIGN helicopter, make sure to update to the latest version and

news. Please referto V3.2.x and V4.1.5 instruction manual for operating and setting. Or you can also link to BEASTX
MICROBEAST PLUS/HD website for more information.

REIR » F{EMAMICROBEAST PLUSHR MR @ SSHBURBIRENBNEEARBERNAR - BRIFREFBRSEVI.2XEV41SBERR
B - (Bt T} E45 = BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD BB -

E E Please visit Align download area to get the completed
. instruction manual at Align website.

EEHENRER R EEEWlTEHEETE -
EI http://www.align.com.tw/beastx/ MICROBEAST PLUS

Optional Equipment
%%ﬁ

23



PARTS IDENTIFICATION =xiqueis

MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS SYSTEM &R

Status LED gﬂE&T’ %uttun
0
e | I : m
S ALIE % i Cyclic Gain
—T— o 0 Direct Cyclic
0001 %% Feed Forward
| ous (@ YT rowo 2 2
[ ot bl %@_ | Tail Dynamic
Sensor Port BEASN )

BEBEO

MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS SYSTEM WIRING DIAGRAM HT@&RAHRERES

Receiver
R EE

~

AILERON —T}
ELEVATOR [— 1
THROTTLE =T 1 &
RUDDER —T Fgrrec@ ]] o5 E AOHO @ 1
GYRO |l 58 ﬁ i BOIO ~
PITCH E;l:::ls W § coso %@J
ﬂa" 'Qm U DOND fﬂéz
ﬂr.u: ﬂ:zﬂ EOLO =2
[ cus &; O 5 romo ,g‘"@";
ﬂﬂH ATy E@u EOND e )

CH1 CH2
Servo Servo
ELE- {2Bg 3%

For detail connectivity, please scan QR Code
= then follow MICROBEAST PLUS manual.

FifESO D - HEBBQR Code EFEEMICROBEAST
PLUSEREA®E -

CAUTIO
& E‘l_.lTI!H

MICROBEAST PLUS HD Flybarless System(Optional)
MICROBEAST PLUS HD{E 32 1 B A (R &)

If assembling and operating the helicopter without using ALIGN standard equipment, including
electronic equipment & blades...etc, please make sure there is a sufficiently large and stable power
supply to your helicopter. If any abnormal voltage or insufficient power supply, suggest to upgrade
the flybarless system to MICROBEAST PLUS HD (Optional)for better power back up. Please refer to
BEASTX website for MICROBEAST PLUS HD assembly and setup instruction.

R ~ BIEMOVE T HET - WIFER ALIGN IRSEECH (SBFEH  TRERF) - AHURTEOREBRRT EHNMEEED - R
FR|ERR - HBARE - BT RER MICROBEAST PLUS HD FR-ERIEAH (RE) @ DEERFERE - MERNERE -
MICROBEAST PLUS HD &8 » 387 + 4% - 5528 MICROBEAST PLUS HD B /55181 »

24




12.SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT RiRssRERAE ALIGN l//

To set this option is fo turn on the transmitter and connect to BEC power.

Note: For the safety, please do not connect ESC to the brushless motor before the setting in order to prevent any accident caused
by the motor runnlngBduring the setting.
LHIERE R EME A E - & CBECERBITJHETRIE -

TR RTZZER - REAASARRRAFEBRMR/E=GREL - LERABFEBDTENRELSRE -

SERVO CONFIGURATION fIigz38HE

Following the servo configuration diagram on right,
plug the servos to Gyro. CH1 Servo

BEHRCBETERRSE - BRI ETICRE - CH19iE%

CH2 Servo
CH2{E iR 38

CH3 Servo
CH3{3fR 38

13.ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING ke@reRviZResE AULIGIN I//

Turn off Revolution mixing(RVMX) mode on the transmitter, then set the gain switch on the transmitter and the gyro to non-Head
lock mode, or disable gain completely. After sefting the transmitter, connect the helicopter power and proceed with rudder neutral
point setting. Note: When connecting to the helicopter power, please do not touch tail rudder stick and the helicopter, wait for 3
seconds for gyro to enable, and the rudder servo horn should be 90 degrees to the tail servo. Tail pitch slider should be half way on

the tail output shaft. This will be the standard rudder neutral point. After completing this setting, set the gain switch back to
heading lock mode, with gain at around 70%.

SRS AIRIRBELESMEARMNERRT » 1S 85783 COVRE FHMMRIEREBE " IEHERI " NRIERERERE - BNBRETNERETERHEE BT
ETRIRPUARE - 5 R ERHERNEZADERETNRAHE - FIVRREHMTHEL - EORERREDIRENN 00F - EieRiEHiER
[FieEREAHPRAUE  BIRRERRDIINRE » RETHER » YAS"HERIN" » BERN 70% 6 -

TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING Approx. 10mm

#110mm
After the gyro is enable and under non-Head lock mode, _ Tail h
correct setting position of tail servo and tail pitch e e il

assembly is as photo. If the tail pitch assembly is not in i B
the middle position, please adjust the length of rudder | —

control rod to trim. Iwr . =
[RIREERIME - EIFRIEMN T » REMBRMRE Pitchi )i E S AW = R
fi - B Pitch AR EBORBAZRLHILORERBLE - U ks

L}

Tail case set
FEEEEE

HEAD LOCK DIRECTION SETTING OF GYRO [esgiEsiersassE

To check the head lock direction of gyro is to move the tail

clockwise and the tail servo horn will be trimmed Trim direction for
counterclockwise. If it trims in the reverse direction, tail servo hom.
please switch the gyro to"REVERSE". BRRMEBESR

WSSO + % T B REERSIRN - IR R o
- RORRATERRE L SR 6" MRS -

25



14.PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING EiElRiREEHPINE ALIGN I//

GENERAL FLIGHT —Ri78

GENERAL FLIGHT
— R,
Throttle Pltch
il R
100%HIgh Speed .
S 100% R e
4 80%
60%Hovering :
: - - 3 50% a8 +5
Stlek antnan at I-llghrl‘hrottla 100%/Pitch+10° 2 40%
He 8%/ 3DP9 100%/Pitch+10° e Sl
1 ﬂﬂﬁ_ﬂ ':.'q‘
100%) - - - .
1 |
B0 . i |
: - , — %" |1
Stick Fnslﬂun at Hmrlng!'l'hruttla E-I'.I'}H Pitch+5° i ] i :
JE15 {508 1 SPY 60%/Pitch+5 j i i ,l
1 2 3 4 5
Throttle Curve{(Hovering Flight
= & mﬁm"g s
) : o . m
Stick Pnaltlnn at Inwnh ruttle 0%/Pltch-2"~0°
RIFEE THPY 0%/ Pitch-2"~0"
| ~ - v ' IDLE 1 : SPORT FLIGHT
3D FLIGHT 3DfsmRiTi#s | |
: . Throttle PHch
WP &E
5 100% +10~+12°
4 75%
3 80% +5
2 65%
=< . & 1 70% 5
Stick posll:l-nn at hlgh!'l'truttlo 100%!Pitch+1ll ~+12"
Hee R/ 3HP 100%/Pitch+10 " ~+12" 100% !
75% i
70% !
i |
B . e 1 2 3 4 5
Stick pasition at middle/T hrottie 60%-~B5%/Piich 0 e e o . F L)
HEARDIE [ F5PY 80%~85%/Pltch 0°
'IDLE 2 : 3D FLIGHT|
Throttle Pitch
#PI WE
5 10:.'33%%5 h +10'~+12"
3 | 80%~65% Middle 0
60%~85% b
100% Low .
1 100% & -10'~12"
{ SN
Stick position at Inwﬂ'hrottlu 10II'HP|tch 10°~12°
HEARUE S 15PY 100%/PHch-10"~12"

I cauTion | 1.Pitch range : Approx + 15 degreas.
i ® | 2.Hint : Do not exceed + 14 degrees pitch range. Doing 50 may cause
motor overload and binding of certaln head components.

1. 425 (Pltch) @ITEA) + 15 |

2.9 BERTOERA+ 14  BAWENT - OENTC| EEATR IIRADIWTS - - 2| é

Throttle Cu 3D Fﬁght}
R (T BP0

26



15.GOVERNOR INSTRUCTION MANUAL EZSEX&ERHRA

INSTRUCTION ZERGERREA

Fig.1 Eg.z
L S Pole Faces Up NP -
ole Faces Up
SHEEL
\e s Governor Mount 0 q
EXEBEEE
Socket Button Head | > e _
Clutch Bell iﬂgé%pfg%lsﬂgg ﬁ!. |
u = o i B
RS RN T2.6x6mm ‘-i}{:
s _
Sensor | Socket Button Head
% In order to balance the clutch bell when B2 0 Self Tapping Screw
operation, please install two magnets. %@Eﬁﬁ:ﬁ% IR
X RIHSHRENTLE - BEBLEEBWHA - '

NOTE : The safty RPM is up to 16000rpm for 0S90 engine.
& : 0S903|ELZ 2% - R16000rpm -

&C&Uﬂﬂﬂ

polarity of the sensor power supply on the adapter cable.
MBEDHFAR(SIF) - ELEREEASIFERHE - FHITEBERTRUEREERNEHESIER -

Combustion Drive System (Nitro/Gas), Particularly when using sensors for combustion engines check for correct

| "!IE‘E‘I‘- Mh‘“‘“““ﬁ—h— b
Magentic sensor =2 —
located at clutch bell U AR
nemsaiesEE ™ AN

T

(

i Throttle Servo
- THPS {2 A6 25

After install the engine into the model, please loosen the
fixing screw and adjust the carburetor and the engine

Throttle at mid stick position are atan angle of 90° (Vertical).
BREREPE §I¥ﬁ}\ﬁ§ﬁﬂﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁ% LRSI EEH -

setup on page 30.
Manual download : http://www.align.com.tw/manuals/flybarless/

HEEEEENHEETE -

http://www.align.com.tw/manuals/flybarless/

\©

For transmitter throttle curve setup, please refer to Microbeast PLUS (V4.x.x) manual, Nitro Mode

#51E 22 00 P e R B IR - 552 F Microbeast PLUS [ & HERM (VA.xxBR)RESAFIAECIEFRAN[E » cENR

27




16. 2 IN 1 VOLTAGE REGULATOR INSTRUCTION MANUAL 2&81ER#ZRERRE AULIGIN I//

FEATURES Ih#ERE3

1. Due to the unique 2 in 1 design, the regulator's functions provide power to the receiver, servos, and the internal glow plug ignition
system that does not require you to remove the clip lead.

2. The linear regulator design results in no interference to the receiver. The required input power may only consist of a 2 cell Li-ion
or a Li-Poly battery.

3. When the integrated power switch is moved to the on position, the voltage indicating LED's and ignition indicating LED's will
illuminate displaying thestatus of the battery voltage, and of the plug ignition function.

1.8/ _S—8S5 » 53 RiB(BEC)E RERN » LRI ROIR[BEROIVES  BRR—BNEZNHNERE » SEBRBIIBHEIMIE -
2 REGRBRERET - @ATRM2CELLALI-onZLi-PolyEjtl » HERRF IR AT R EI0BECBZEE T BB OVISH, » BIREMOTE -
IR ERTIFEMR - ERIETEBRISNIETIEIE  THERYERHEEENEENIINE -

SPECIFICATIONS EGS\E/&EH

1. Input Voltage : DC 7.4V 2 cell Lithium or Li-Poly battery
2. Output Voltage : DC 5.8V(BEC)/ 1.5V(Glow Plug)

3. Max. Continuous Current : 6A

4. Weight : 53.5g (including wires)

5. Regulator size : 80x30x13.3mm
Control board size : 35x24x10mm

: ~q = Connect Positive Port To Glow Plug Terminal.
1. IASE : DC 7.4V 2CELLEZ ils
2. Y BEE : DC 5.8V(BEC)/ 1.5V(Glow Plug) ERRAESBRRMEE
:. i;ﬁgﬂétﬁ[;ﬁ; gg?ﬁtg Voltage Indicating Light® fig =8
. : 53.59 _
5. R : [BEEZE80x30x13.3mm Red Light #[ 18
P HIHR35%x24x10mm 0 Orange Light #12
0 = %) 0 reen Light i¢ig
g N reen Light i&ig
© + Green Light 2
@ @ CC . .
sHokT ton pam
Connect Negative port to the et

outer case of the engine.
B i R S| B Hh R AR

3
“ = =]
= = z
( ALIGN 5.5 s
2 IN 1 Voltage Regulator I =
\ 2INIBECNEN IS Ignition Button  Power Switch
7.4V 1900mAh Li-Po ®IRHIRE

Battery for Regulator Recelver
| B2 M3 7.4V 1900mAh Li-Podt) 1T

'INSTRUCTION Z&@mRS

Receiver and Servo Voltage Regulating Functions :

1. The Auto-detecting voltage LED's will display a series of lights when turned on. Ifthe entire five-light array is
illuminated then the battery is fully charged. When the voltage drops below 7.6V the three green lights will turn off.
USE CAUTION : Once the green lights are no longer illuminated the battery can only be safely used for a single flight.
When only the single red LED is lit, DO NOT ATTEMPT TO OPERATE THE MODEL. The battery voltage has been drained
too low, and must be recharged before its next use.

2.1t is important to note that not all servos are designed to operate on 6 volts, such as Futaba servo models 9241, 9251,
9253, 9254, 9255, 9256 and other digital servo are not capable of handling 6V. Please check with the manufacturing
specifications of the servo before attempting to operate. A separate 5.1V inline voltage Step-Down may be purchased
and is recommended for use between the gyro and the tail servo, and any servos that are not designed to handle 6V,
Please note that some servos are designed for running on 6V and may not require a voltage step-down.

N 8% 50 15 R IR MR R 4D ¢

1. AERACRERDE  EEAREHNTLREIREIEZR  RATHLEFUIZSERERET: CRAPEERREZT.6VRGAKEIRE) » i
OB ERTNANBAARBNERAFRM - MURERMLBHRTEMpYyRERE - THREBHERE |

2. 5D BV {DAR 3 : Futaba%9241 » 9251 » 9253 » 9254 » 9255 » 925655 » [V MAIMVQFB N ASRASHEE T RIE - PILAER LA Q RS
RFESANRS.IVEREBBERRCRKRBNERDIRERE - BB QRBRERBETET VEANRRBRIACALEAHES -

28




Glow Plug Ignition System Functions :

1. Start by connecting the wires using the included diagram as a reference. Once completed connect the battery and
move the power switch to the on position. Depress the "START" button on the control board. The green and the
orange lights will illuminate. When this happens the glow plug is being ignited for a period of 15 seconds. After 15
seconds, the control board will stop igniting the glow plug. Ifthe engine has not yet been started, the process can
be repeated by simply repressing the "START" button. The Ignition system is designed to automatically shut off
once the engine starts running. To ensure that the system is operating properly, check to make sure that the orange
and green lights have shut off once the engine starts running. In the event that the lights are still illuminated once
the engine is running, it may be necessary to remove the lead clip from the engine.

2. If the orange light is not illuminated after pressing "START" then this means that the glow plug is not being ignited.
Please check to see if the element of the glow plug has burned out, or if the lead clip is not properly connected to the
glow plug.

3. If the Glow plug is short-circuited or the lead clip has contacted the outer case of the engine, the red (SHORT) light
will be illuminated approx. 1 second after pressing the "START" button. Ifthe "SHORT" light illuminates the

system will automatically shut off the power to the output leads.

NOTE : Please use double-sided foam tape or hook & loop tap to fix the regulator on the helicopter. Please do not
tighten the wires of regulator hard to avoid the wires loose or broken caused by the vibration during the

operation of the helicopter.

WEBBS NIRRT

1. KBERTREESSHERS  BETRNM  SERTEHNERKR COH"START"# » IKHBAETENREAKEBEARRRE  RTINERBIEES
K FRENFAHOR15T - 15SHERSTEMEA - WRBRNE - B KR —R"START"®R : BREBIRESERE - FUUSIES8E - &
BR/E -~ RBB/RER1SDRIRE » DRAREREBE -

2, 5 T"START"®F » MEAR  RRAEEXRERR N > SRENEZNNGEESHBRE  AERNKERRTNEZERIHL -

B.URNEERERBAEHEARR (BFE ) RS|IENRNZMET » W T"START"R » fIB(SHORMETEERE » W1 RIS LFERIMEAS
F@EL  BRENEEZEETARIRBUMARESERISIEAR -

AR BEAERUYDRIENSREREREANETE @ BERNSREBIHREE - UTER S TINHER IS ERREIRIER

17.FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING R{Tai{FaasREE

PLEASE PRACTICE SIMULATION FLIGHT BEFORE REAL FLYING R{TRIEESCRRBRAEERT

A safe and effective practice method is to use the transmitter flying on the computer through simulator software sold
on the market. Do a simulation flightuntil you familiarize your fingers with the movements of the rudders, and keep
practicing until the fingers move naturally.

1. Place the helicopter in a clear open field ( Make sure the power OFF ) and the tail of helicopter point to yourself.
2. Practice to operate the throttle stick(as below illustration) and repeat practicing "Throttle high/low", "Aileron
left/right”, "Rudder left/right", and "Elevator up/down".

3. The simulation flight practice is very important, please keep practicing until the fingers move naturally when you
hear operation orders being call out.

TESFEREANSEDFORESTR - BSIRART > SLE0BRBRRTHRE - —BRB
- BLEORBSI  REREHERENERNE - LOERRTER CHBRT - RESES
QYRR WANNEE  BERFRIRENRHSERERLSD -

1. EFRNEREOMS(FERS ERBIRE)  LRAESHOBEHRESS -

L. RERFERSNBEFEDFARFELRNNTE)  XRERXRBBPIBIE - BIRZT/S - FIEEAIE
REBDREZGRIELT -

.ERMNOHRBEEEEZ  FEVRGBEITREBR  FREBNRBEERLNETBRER -

29




Mode 1 Mode 2 lllustration @

e
Move Left Move Right
Aileron 338 e o8
o g
Rotate Left Rotate Right
T Eat )
— pra— Fly Bagkward
] E-'? },&2(' : = . %E
iz S des (Y ly Forward
E W) |[Elevator 7/ Bie) [ UF Al
y (] f") -~ . e,
L‘—' — Fomaﬁl_:]dgumtn Backward Rotate

“#

Throttle ;BFY

Rudder 75109

'FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND NOTICE RiFRERIE

Amurmn « When arriving at the flying field.
== - BIEERTIR

©Check if the screws are firmly tightened.
©Check if the transmitter and receivers are fully charged.

OBRER RIS SHE?
OB BVHLESE -

ATT

If there are other radio control aircraft at the field, make sure to check their frequencies and tell them what frequency you
are using. Frequency interference can cause your model, or other models to crash and increase the risk of danger.

RERTEBRMERNE - BERMANER - LSHEFIREEERNER - HREMART ST RSB A MIBIIER -

ENGINE START PREPARATION  SIEZa)®ai¥iE

Separate the fuel tube and the joint and start to refuel. Please be careful to avoid the dust entering the tube. When the fuel tank
is full, please stop refueling and reconnect the tube and the joint.

fEHEREER M - WRACHBRN - BIWEBKEDILEAETA - EBECER - BEL\BRIIEREFNERES -

3" n,lf =
@@(ﬁ Qe
| n—'f"-‘. K | 10I===5
s> <=9
Mode 1 Mode 2

CAUTION CAUTION
VONE S A%

First check to make sure no one else is operating on the same

Check if the throttle stick is set at the lowest
frequency. Then place the throttle stick at lowest position and position and check if engine throttle is at low speed.
turn on the transmitter.

HERRITE SR ERARNE - REITIRNBISHPIETETIER - RESNEFECAEOLR  URESIFUNERER -

30




GLOWPLUG IGNITION METHOD XEEXRXHI

Method 1 Method 2
Ba— I fanF

Power Switch
)
[iner On-off Pc Boa
( ALIGN BRHPCIR
2 IN 1Regulator |
| 2IN1BECHES:
([ 7.4v 1900mAh Li-Po 1 R 1.5V Battery for Glow Plug
eceiver
Battery for Regulator faz Iy 9 1.5VNEEHETD
[BRESEFE7.4V 1900mAh Li-Pofith)

ENGINE START AND STOP SIEZ&FEX

1. Connect the battery to the starter and check the rotation direction. Insert the starter shaft into the starter completely.

2. Tightly hold the main rotor head, and insert the starter shaft into the starter coupling. Then turn the starter to start the engine.

3. When the engine starts, stop the starter and remove it from the starter coupling. Please keep holding the main rotor head tightly.

4. Hold the main rotor head tightly, and turn off the power of glow plug or remove the power.

5. Still hold the main rotor head tightly, turn throttle trim at the lowest position, and keeping engine in lowest regular running.

6. If you want to stop the engine, please set the throttle trim (beside the throttle stick) at the lowest position. If the engine cannot
stop, please put the Fuel Clip into lock position to stopping refueling.

1. RBPDTHERIEDBI L EREBHOE - REDWT2HAZWSE -

2. REIMEEEERBE - BBBMBASIFELBENL B IRED S| -

3. S| ¥gu %  FLBDFLRBUEALNBSDREH - BREGBERNEEREMREL -

4. DARRIMEENEREALD » RNEEFSNBNMEAEANSE -

5. DARIME LB - BRGBPIRFERR » SIEERFRESETEEEE -

6. A8 SR AN » R|BHPIEEFOHPINRBERERNT : WRSIFEDHEEFL » BRBERFESRENT - FREIBRIHG -

This procedure is best performed on soft surfaces such as grass. The use of rubber skid stopper is recommended on hard
surface to prevent vibration feedback from the ground to flybarless sensors, resulting in over-corrections.

WEAMBRENMEL > BEREDEREAECREDE - BRATHHARBENCEEDAXACHERS CORTHRUME  PEETEHR
A ERIBEELE -

31




Rubber Skid Stoppers Installed
RIIBRBE

&EMITIQH
= K

If swashplate should tilt prior to lift off, do not try to manually trim the swashplate level. This is due to vibration feedback to
the sensor, and will disappear once helicopter lifts off the ground. If manual trim is applied, helicopter will tilt immediately
after lift off.

EFWENE - I FRUEAMBEZRDNORME - E+FREEMNOER - HEE2ZSH 1 BEIERKEMRE  WRRRIBEMDA LR ITRIEREE -
JEB/HE : SAUEH+FREBER/KES - RMTEMRBMEBIPBREIE - —EREIREEBESONRRE -

MAIN ROTOR ADJUSTMENTS =ZieRSRTERE

1. Before adjusting, apply a red piece of tape on one blade, or paint a red stripe with a marker or paint to identify on blade.
2. Raise the throttle stick slowly and stop just before the helicopter lifts-off ground. Look at the spinning blades from the side of

the helicopter.
3. Look at the path of the rotor carefully. If the two blades rotate in the same path, it does not need to adjustment. If one blade is

higher or lower than the other blade, adjust the tracking immediately.

1. RERIEAED—S MR « b EBREmAHoE FERECR - KBS RFERNE -

2, BN EBPIERIBRIAFLL - TRMEMNEL - tRBAEARET NS -

3. FEKRERI(ROMIENBHHIBENG - IFREBE, T EUR RO NEEESE “E3R" QS - AILALIZIBEND) -

A. When rotating, the blade with higher path means the pitch too big. Please shorten DFC ball link for regular trim.
B. When rotating, the blade with lower path means the pitch too small. Please lengthen DFC ball link for regular trim.

A. IER ST RENIEYEIER R TRIE(PITCH)BX - SHBDFCESTRISIE
B. fEM B EEN I EIEM AT IRB(PITCH);B/) » 55A8DFCERRIZLE

&ClUTIDH
T X

Tracking adjustment is very dangerous, so please keep away from the A Color Mark SRR ENEH
helicopter at a distance of at least 10m.

BENSIFECRE - SRIERRAEIM0ARBIEEEE -

Incorrect tracking may cause vibrations. Please repeat adjusting the tracking
to make sure the rotor is cnrractlynalignad. After tracking adjustment, please
check the pitch angle is approx. 5 when hovering.

AIEENITHRNNS VIR - FAWEEREND » (FIER ISR -
HERENHE - BE— TPitchBETFRRFERARS -

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND NOTICE RiTREsR

© During the operation of the helicopter, please stand approximately 10m diagonally behind the helicopter.
O M{TEF » BLEEFWETSI10AR -

&ﬁhUTIGH
i B

© Make sure that no one or obstructions in the vicinity.
© For flying safety, please carefully check if every movement and directions are correct when hovering.

O ERIMIMBREEAFNERD
© RIMTEZE  BUASCEREFRESRELINEESES

&c&u%" Eganﬁ?;a%t%%%%%ilﬁgg%a%a some experiences with the operation of helicopter.
REN T

STEP 1 THROTTLE CONTROL PRACTICE #P3bl=

© When the helicopter begins to lift-off the ground, slowly reduce the
throttle to bring the helicopter back down. Keep practicing
this action untilyou control the throttle smoothly.

© EEFHMICEIN - BEREDFIRRERET - FRESRBENE CAFTE
ERRBRESBPSRGIERIR -

32




STEP 2 AILERON AND ELEVATOR CONTROL PRACTICE EIRNARRG&RE

1. Raise the throttle stick slowly.

2. Move the helicopter in any direction back, forward, left and right,
slowly move the aileron and elevator sticks in the opposite direction
to fly back to its original position.

1. @187 RBPIER -
2. FESBLKER - BHOE/OOT/OG » BI80RE BEEIRABFEFIL
TR E S EHEOBIRMRAIE -

&‘%‘Tg“ Mode 1 Mode 2

© If the nose of the helicopter moves, please lower the throttle stick and land the helicopter. Then move your position
diagonally behind the helicopter 10m and continue practicing.

@© If the helicopter flies too far away from you, please land the helicopter and move your position behind 10m and continue
practicing.

O EERHMRIREN - BREBFIIERS - REBHECHUBETERMNEERD102RBERRS -
O BRUIEFHRERIOE - HLREERH - THERHR10ARBRARE -

STEP 3 RUDDER CONTROL PRACTICING &afe#fes® . .

1. Slowly raise the throttle stick.
2. Move the nose of the helicopter to right or left, and then slowly move the
rudder stick in the opposite direction to fly back to ts original position. “1“

1. @87 EEHPIER -
2. REARBRBEBHIIUS - ARGBROBH S ORERLBEFMNRCIRAFIE -

STEP4

After you are familiar with all actions from STEP1 to 3, draw a circle on the
ground and practice within the circle to increase your accuracy.

© You can draw a smaller circle when you get more familiar with the actions.

EUR{G STEP1~3 B{ERTS @ Eil T EBBIHEEEENRERREMT - LUBI
[CEREVEREE -

O SBEENBRIRIESDIE - TILIWE ) IEBS -

STEP 5 DIRECTION CHANGE AND HOVERING PRACTICE ##ER#5O#SER

After you are familiar with STEP1 to 4, stand at side of the helicopter and
continue practicing STEP1 to 4. Then repeat the STEP1 to 4 by standing in

front of the helicopter.

SCRSSTEP1-4EENE T  IWEEHEAMAR LBRRBSTEP1~4 - 28 » IGTE
EFRRBISERIREE -

33




18.TROUBLESHOOTING R{ThiRiRHEER

AUGN ///4

Problem

ik P

Cause
R =

Solution

& R

BREZIMNEERIORDER -

TrBalcaI?isl ; Tracking is Off ralrticglil_:mkaga rods are not even %gg?: ;;gg Ené DFC ball link.
L g
BiETE PITCHEZIFREREARTI
Adjust DFC ball link to reduce pitch by 4 to
5 degrees. Hovering headspeed should be
Excessive pitch around 1700~1800RPM.
PITCH
Headspeed too low N il S HEEDFCERRBEPItchi) + 4~5F
N (B REGSE HTB A R#)1700~1800RPM)
. : Increase throttle curve at hovering point on
Hovering throttle curve is too low f
(AR Pe e sE transmitter (around 60%)
A E RIS HPI R (£D60%)
Hover
=8 ] ] _ _
gﬂust DFCﬁaII I:ink t?: mﬁmasa plthch | ;9 to
Not h pitch egrees. Hovering headspeed shou
Soptcispiiinl o around 1700~1800RPM.
Hnadspeed too hlgh H3EDFC IS B EPitchiy + 4~5(E
FTHRRWERS (R 1ER = /R#1700~1800RPM)
Hovering throttle curve is too high Decrease throttle curve at hovering point on
&R TP ehiRa s transmitter (around 60%)
SR B REIS TP HhER(K60%)
Drifting of tail occurs during Rudder neutral point improperly set | Reset rudder neutral point
hovering, or delay of rudder BhIUSNERE FIREDITY
response when centering rudder
Rudder | 3"
Response Eggﬁggﬁ%ﬁgﬁéﬁgﬁgﬂ% Rudder gyro gain too low Increase rudder gyro gain
RIS BIREFERCE I o ERlERERERE MO0 PR 5 BE
Tail oscillates (hunting, or wags) Rudder gyro gain too high Reduce rudder gyro gain
at hover or full throttle ERfERERERS FRERRACFER B RE

If above solution does not resolve your issues, please check with experienced pilots or contact your Align dealer.
HEWELU ERESR  DRARENBELF  MUAFLRTEODBERHRTHBHNEGTCOHERED -

34



www.align.comnr
\ WWww

www.align.cor
www.align.com.tw

www.aligr

Specifications & Equipment/58 18 i {5:

Length/#$ 5 £:1361mm

Height/#8 5 =:385mm

Main Blade Length/Z R K£:700mm

Main Rotor Diameter/== g3 B f£:1582mm

Tail Rotor Diameter/E if R & £:281mm
Engine Pinion Gear/3| ¥ 5:14T
Autorotation Tail Drive Gear/EE &) X &5:104T
Drive Gear Ratio/gS &5 {85 &) ;:8:1:4.95(E:M:T)
Fuel Tank Capacity i f6 &5 :660cc.

Flying Weight/£ i ZE:Approx. 4.2kg

EA E
L)
< 1582mm > < 1361mm -
S hEEEFARINT/EIREAS]

ALIGN CORPORATION UIMITED MADE IN TAIWAN 2016.Mar.z2 coossr



